I s znee with

Falz 122 o'tz |_| Q O 3
I ate wenwy (Fuglar &

Wiedend Bz A0 s

tnomannanme  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

182 of he nsolen:.e : -

o 155 winding up
For further intcrmation, please
refer Lo our gaidence at
WAL GO LRSI panivs by e

ﬂ Company details

Cempary number o 'r}:] I?I?I?ITIEEE

Lempany name in full - Rupeart Magnus Trading Co Limited

= Filling i this form
Flasiqe cneaplecs in lypssoiul ar g
liaalel balsck capaita's.,

Liquidator's name

Full forename|s)

| Saiid

Sur e

| Sattar

Butldicg namadnumber

Liquidator's address

Trinity Houge

Street

28-30 BIucher_Street

Host towm

| Birmingham
[

County!Ragion

Postcode

Couniry

B[] Jfelnl [

Full farenatmeis)

Surnamea

Liquidator's name o

|Sirﬁon

| Gwinnutt

O Cther liguidaror
Lse thes sesticn iz Lell us abeul
areller liguisatas

Liquidator's address ®

Cuilding namenumbar

Trinity House

Street

28-30 Blucher Street

Post town

Birmingh.ém

LountyRecion

Postoorde

Lountry

le 1] laln] |

8 Other liquidator
Use thes sactien ta tell us alnuat
arnther figyidatn-.

G 7 vors i 1.0




11Q03

Motice of progress report in voluntary wending up

_E Period of progress report

From date |"1 |ﬁ5 |1. II |2 lih_l? |7
Ta el FE e % o 2 |?

ﬂ - Progress report

| The prograss report 15 attached

ﬂ Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

x 7]
| (
-Signa:um datr ||1 b T |2_|[Tr2 |‘l
I‘\-,_.-r--"’r

NaN7? Yosios A



L1Q03

Netice of progress reportin voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

You do ot have Lo give any cortact inferaatior, but of
you do it will halo Cempaniey House if there is a guey
1 the Torm, The centact information you g ve will be
wisibile 10 sparchers 67 the public recard.

|-ZZ.|'|:.‘.I e Rachef Heathﬂﬂte

B Important informatign

All informatian on this form will appear on the
public recard,

E Where to send

|mnfield Recovery Limited

- -

S Trinity House
28-30 Blucher Street

4 oalrar

Birmingham

| - CLInby Besn

el [ifalwl T

RSN

Ltk

0121 201 1720

Checklist

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however tor cxpediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Reqgistrar af Lomaares, Tompanies Houss,
Crowen Way, Cardif, Wales, CF 3 5L7F.
K 33050 Cardiff,

We may retern forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing,

"Pleasc make sure you have remembered the

following;

O The company nagme and number match the
infermaticn hekd or the public Register,

O You have attached tha required daturents,

O You have signed the ferm.

ﬂ Further information

For furthar in‘ormation please sea the guidanse notes
o1 e wehsite ab wasygovukiconeatieshonse
or email enquiriesgEconipunieshouse.gavuk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov. uk/companieshouse

Ths b Dy oeen peondes fres of chasge by Coriman ps s

Gdd 2 7 Vorseon 1.0



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited

{In Liguidation)

Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

(&1

E

2,500.00

MIL
7,208,776
5,000,040
797330

L25.00)

(96.720.03)
(169,129 00}
(T4.525.00}

{34.000.03)

{453,226.87)

Pasc 1 of

ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & hMzchinery
Motor Wehiclas
Stock
Third Farty Funcs
Boak Detits
Sale of Company Assats
Farligl Sale of Book Dents

COST OF REALISATIONS
Praeparation of 5. of A
Office Holders Fees
AgensiValuers Foos (1)
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

UMSECURED CREQITORS
Trade & Expense Creditars
Direslor's Loan Accounts
Banks/instifutions
H# Revenus & Customs

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Val Receivable
Bank 1 Current

IFS S0L Wor, 20134

From 16/11/201%
Ta 151172020
£

MIL
MNIL
MIL
MIL
MIL
1. 003,00
NIL
1.000.03

320.84
512,50
ML

MNIL

MIL
(533.34)

NIE
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

166.66

From 16/11/2017
To 15M11/2020
£

ML

MIL

MIL
5.000.00
300.00
4.607.34
1.704.65
11.612.00

“0,000.00
512.50
300.00
350.00
210.00

{11,372.50)

NiL
NIL
NiL

ML
NIL

NIL
NIL

238.50

238.84
0.66

239.50

Gt o

T S AN
Simor: Gwinnult
Jaint Liguidator

"2 danuare 2021 14256



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited
{In Liguidation)
{"the Company™)

Registered Number: 02374993

Registered Office: clo Greenfield Recovery Limited
Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingharm, B1 1QH

Jaint Liguidators’ annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rufe 18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

12 January 2021



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - In Ligquidatian

CONTENTS

1 [troduction

P Receipts and Payments Accouni

3 Ctcome for Creditors

| Investigations

5 Jaint Liguidators” Remuneration 2nd Dishursements and Credilors’ Rights

5] Qutstanding Matters and End of Liguidation

APPENDICES

i Arcouni of Jainl Liguidators’ Receipts and Payments for the periad from 18 Novoember 2049 to

1% Mavember 2020 and for the cumulative period aof the liquidation

B Summary of Joint Liquidators' Time Costs for the pearod fram 16 Movember 2019 to
15 Moavember 2020 and for the cumuiative period of the liguidation

o Ongingd Fees and Disbursements Estimates

D Extract of Rules 18.9 and 15.34

DL LiLviglal & Frsgsds mepei

12 Jaruary 2021



Rupert Magnus Trading Ceo Limited - In Liguidation

1 INTRODUCTION
The Company was placed into liguidatiaon an 16 November 2017,
Saiid Sattar and mysel! are the presenl Joinl Liguidators. We are licensed to act as Insolverncy

Fractitioners in the UK by the Institute of Charlered Accountants in England and Wales and are hound
by the Insclvency Code of Ethics,

This is the Joint Liguidators” third anrual progress report as required By section 1044 of the Insclvency
fct 1886 and Rule 18 of the Insolvency Rutes 2016. It shows how the liquidation has been conducted
and the Company's praperty disposed of, the anticipated outeome for creditoss and other information
that ihe Joint Liquidalors' are required to disclose.

This report covers the 12 month perod since the date af our lzst repart and should be read in
conjunetion with previous reports issued in this maller,

2 REGCEIPTS ANC PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Liquigators® receipts and payments for the period of
18 November 2019 g 15 Mevember 2020 and for the cumulative periad of the liquidation.

Asset realisations

Plant & Machinery/Steck/Sale of Company Assets

The Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs, indicates that the Company owned plant & machinery
wilh an estimated realisable value of £2.500.00 and stock of £7,208.76.

Upaon the Joint Liquidators’ appointment, an affer of £7,510.00 was received from the Manor Greelings
Ltd for the Company's plant & machinery. slock, website/use of domain and goadwill. Advice was {aken
from the Joint Liquidators’ valuation agent, MGR Appraisals Management Limited ("MGR") and
subseguently based on the advice received from MGR, this offer was accepted by the Joint Liguidalors.

The sum of £4,607.34 has been received {0 date, of which £1.000 was received during the report period.

As previousty reported, in accordance with SIP 13, we gave notice that the assels were sold to Manor
Greetings Limited, a Company connecled by virtue of 2 commen Director, Robert Newrman, The assets
of the Company. comprising of the plant & machinery, stock, websitefuse of domain and goodwill were
sold on 27 November 2017 {or £7.510.00. The assets were sold after receiving advice from MGR that
the offer represented fair value and that a sale of the assets Lo a different party was untikely.

Unrealised Assets

Baok Debts

The Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs indicates that the Company had eight book debils, totalling
£9.966.62, with an estimated {o realise value of £7,973.30.

An offer for four of the debts of £2.714.00 was received from Manor Greetings Limited, these debts
being £5,424.31, Upon review the offer represented fair value due to the age of the debts and therefore
the offer was subsequently accepted. No funds relating (o this matter have been received in the
reporting period, to date £1.704.66 has been received and the Joint Liguidators' are reviewing their
options in respect of the cutstanding £1,008,34,

As previously reported, the remaining book debits total £4,540.11 of which £300.00 has been received.
The rermainirg balance of £4 240,11, has been written off.

wiilll Litd SHs “logiess Reps i
12 Lanuary 17



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - In Liguidation

FPayments

The payments reflected on the receipts and payments accounl 2l Appendix, A show the payments made
during made in the period coversd by this report 2nd the cumulalive period of the liquidation.

Creditors should be given delails of the following payments made nol of YAT:

Cffice Holders' Fees - £512.50 plus VAT has been paid 1o this firm, pursuant te the decision pracedare
agreed by the craditors, determining on how the Joinl Liguidators should be remunerated.

Preparation of Statement of Afairs fee - £320.84 plus VAT has been paid to this firm, in connection with
preparing {he Stalemoent of Affars and convening the meetings of membears and creditors of the
Company.

I addition to the expenses which have been drawn during this period. we have also incurred the fol'owing
expenses which have not yet been drawn:

Amount
Expense Provider {E)
ALA Insclvency
Rizk Servicoes
Spectiic Bond Lirnitec! 10.20
Total 19.20

Specific Bund refates to office holders insolvency bond and is required by statute. This cost has been
covered by this firm.

3 CUTCOME FCR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in Lhis matter.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Where there is a floating charge created afler 15 September 2003, a percentage of the assets realised
subject to the charge is ring-fenced for unsecured creditors. This is called the prescribed part of a

company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured delbts,

A3 there are no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this matter,

Unsecured Creditors

According te the Director's Estimated Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors total £381.283.03. Claims
totalling £248,228 55 have been received fram the unsecured creditors.

The funds realised in the liquidation to date, have been utilised for defraying the expenses of the liquigation
and as a result there will be no disiribution to unsecured creditors, nor will any monies be paid to
wnscoured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1936 (prescribed
part).

SUIET L Jalienils rpOyiess rep
12 Janaary 2221



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - In Liquidation

4 INVESTIGATIONS

As set out i gur previous annual reporl, our assessment of the Company's affairs has not indicated that
a0y delailed investigations are requirad which are likely to result in furlher realisations for the berefit of
redilnrs.

We confirm that we have complisd with our statutory duties. inctuding investigating and reparting to the
Depariment of Business Inngvalion & Skills, in respect of the conduct of the Company's directar, Cur
report and disclosures are necessarily confidential and are nol available to cred:tars.

& JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS'
RIGHTS

Statement of Affairs fea
Aresotulion was passed ar the mesating of creditors, in relation to our pre-appointrnent costs, as follows:

“That Greenfield Recovery Limited's fees in connection with preparing the Statement of Affairs and
convening the meetings of members and creditors be appraved in the sum of £10,000.00 plus VAT and
disbursements and may be paid as an expense of the liquidation.”

This fee has been recovered in full as cutlined an the attached schedule.

It is considered that this fee is fair and reasonable as, in our experience, the time cosls spent carrying
out the work required prior to the liguidation of a Company, typically totals circa £10,000.00.

Remuneration

The stalulory provisions relating to remuneration, are contained in Rules 18.16 and 18.20 of the
Insolvency Rules 2016 A Credilors’ Guide to Joint Liguidators’ fecs is available at
hitps:ifwww greenfigldrecovery.co ukimedia/591 328/liquidations-crediar-fee-guide-april-2017 pdf  on
the ‘Cosls and Fees’ page or upon request to our office. Should a hardcopy of any document be
required, this will be provided free of charge,

Qur rermuneration was approved by ereditors on 21 December 2017, on & time-cost basis, based on a
fees estimate of £19,305.00. The fees estimate acts as a cap and we cannot draw rermuneration in
excess of the estimate. without first secking approval and obtaining from creditors.

We have incurred time charges for the period from 168 November 2019 to 15 November 2020 of
£4.725.00; representing a total of 15.05 hours having been spent on the administration of {his casco.
Therefore, the average haurly rate equates to £313.95, Joint Liquidators' fees of £512.50 have been
drawn during the period,

For the entire period of the liquidation, we have incurred time of £24 87325 representing a tolal of 86.03
howrs having been spent on the administration of this case. therefore the average hourly rate equates
to £289.12, as compared with the estimated average charge-out rate from the original fees estmate of
£318.83. Joint Liguidators' fees of £512.50 have been drawn since the commencemeant of the
liguidation.

The work has been categorised inlo the following task headings and sub-categories:
Administration and Planning

This category of work includes case planning and set-up, appointment netification, statutory
reparting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

The work undertaken in this catsgory is required as part of our statutory and regulatary
requirements and is unlikely ta directly produece a financiak benefil to creditors.

SO L L Jaighalrs g ens e
7 Jaruany 2021



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - In Liquidation

Investigations

The work recorced in this category relales to our initial assessment of the Company's affairs, as
required by Statement of Insolvency Praclice 2 This inciudes an analysis of the Comaany's bank
statementis. consideration of the Company's financial statements and a review of the Company’s
baaks and records, where available, In addilion, the wark undertaken inciudes reparting on the
Director's conduct, as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (as amended).

The investigation wark undertaken, 15 required as part of our statutory dutics outlined above.
Further investigations may be underlaken, with a view to increasing funds available to creditors. As
such, investigative wark may have a financial benefit ta creditors,

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action underaken in order to protect or realise any assels of
he Company. Work may be undertaken in erder to pul insurance in place or assess whether these
are assels which may result in a realisation and time costs may be incurred in this cateqory, even
if Ihere have been no assal realisations,

The 3tatement of Affairs indicates that the assets of the Company were third party contrizutions,
plant and machinery, stocks and book debts.

Creditors

This category includes entering of creditors information on IPS, communications with creditors,
preparing reparts 1o creditors, creditors’ meetings and processing proofs of debt.

The work required in this category is required as par of our statutary and requlatory duties and is
necessary, but it i unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors.

In prder that creditors may review the time spent on the administration of this case, we enclose herewith
a detailed schedule at Appendix B and for ihe purposes of comparisen, a capy of the original fees
estimate a1 Appendix C. The table below also provides a comparison between the initial fees estimate
and the time spent on the case fo date.

Estimated  Actual [ Eslimated  Actual

No. of Hours | Hourly Hourly | Estimated  Actual Total

Category of Work Hours Spent Rater Rate | Total Time  Time Costs

Admin and Flanning 2215 3B 48 314.22 27113 | 6.960.00 10.433.25

Investigations 1715 12.40 315.74 301.21 | 541500 3.735.00

Realisation of

As5els 10.80 22.25 321.23 30%.21 | 3.405.00 §,380.00

Creditors 10.65 12.90 330.99 296.51 | 3.525.00 3.825.00

Total 60,55 86.03 | 51883 28012 | 1930500 24.873.25

The overall time incurred to date, is within the inftial eslimate ssued to creditors.
Jaint Liguidators’ fees of £512.50 have baen drawn since our appaointment in this matter,

In comman with other professional firms, our firm's charge-out rates increase from lUme to time over the
period of the administration of a case. Specific details of the current charge-out rates applicable to
these staff who worked on this case, are also available at www . nreenfieldrecovery.co.uk on the ‘Costs
and Fees' page or upon request to our office.

el L sidalil s Progiess Repae
12 Jaruany 2021




Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - in Liquidation

Category 2 disbursements

Trese are costs that are directly-attribulable to the appomtment, bt nol 4 payment to ar independen
third party. They may incude shared or zllocaied costs that can be allocaled fo the apooin:ment on a
proper and reasonatle bas's, for example busincss mileage.

Fayment of these disbursements was approved by creditors an 21 Decermber 2017, with an estimated
tatal of £369.00. A copy of the ariginal estimate is included at Appendix C.

Mo category 2 disbursements have been recharged in relation to his matter, during the reporl seriod,
Howover, storage costs of £2.16. photocopying costs of ££.05 and pustage costs of £16 .47, have beon
incurred and may be recharger 1o the liguidation estate in due course.

Creditors’ Rights

Pursuant to Rules 18.9 and 18.34 of the Rules, enclosed is guidance to bath the membaers and creditors
of how 1o request further information regarding the conduct of the liquidation and what steps a creditor
can lake, il they do not agree with the guantum of the remuneration and oxpenses that have heen
drennr,

6 OUTSTANDING MATTERS AND END OF LIGUIDATION

As set out above it more Cetal above, | am not yet in a position to conclude the liguidation, as there
are recaveries an-guing.

Onee all matters have been finalised, we will take steps to complate the liguidation.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this repor or require any additional infarmation, please contact
Fachel Heathoote of this office.

Yours faithfully
far and on behalf of
Ru 5 Trading Co Limited

Simon Gyannutt
Jaint Liguidatar

Swnin Cwirnudt and Saiic Sattar are authonsed 1o sct as insolvency practitiang s m fhe LIK by Institute of Ghartored Acnounants
iri Engiznd @nd Waies and are bound by the nsolvericy Code of Etics. When acting as Administrators], the offoirs, Busicess
and pegesty of the Campany aro Being manager! by the Administratar{s) wha act a5 agenls of the Gompany and contrast withou!
peackaren Teadiiihy.

JOL Licd Jal s .'Tl;,'IEfl;'i-lb I'i.(—;p,}'l
12 JanLany #0241



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX A
ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 16 NOYEMBER 2018 TG 15 NOVEMBER 2020
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIGQUIDATION

See attached

durt Lallal s e 1001005 B
17 JarLamy #0241



Statement
of Affairs
£

Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited

Joiat Liguidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

{In Liguidation)

2.406.00

ML
7.208.70
5,000.00
797330

{81,125.00}
(95,728 93}
169,129 001
(74,925.00}

(54,000.00)

{453,226.87)

Fagae 1 =f 1

ASSET REALISATIONS

Planl & Machinery

Pator Vehicles

Stock

Thirdd FParty Funds

Baok Debts

Sale of Company Assets
Fartial Sale of Bopk Debts

COST OF REALISATIONS

Freparation of 5. of A
Office Holders Feas
AgentsMaluers Faes (1}
Storage Costs

Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS

Trade & Expense Creditors
Direclors Loan Accounts
Banks/nstitutions

HM Revenue & Customs

DISTRIBUTHONS

Ordinary Sharehclders

REFRESENTED BY

Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

CPE BGL Wer. 201240

From 16f11/2019
T 15/41/2020
£

MIL
MIL
NIL
NIL
MIL
1003020
NIL

1.000.00

320.84
512.50
MIL
NIL
NIL

(833.34}

NIL
MIL
NIL
ML

MIL

Mil

ML

166.66

<7

From 1611172017
To 161112020
E

NIL
NIL

NIL
5,000.00
300,00
4.607.34
170466
11,612.00

10,000.00
512 50
300.00
350.00

21000

(11,372.50)

HIL
MIL
MIL
MIL
NIL

MIL
MIL

238.50

238,84
0.66

239.30

Sirmon Gwinnutt
Joint Liquidator

12 Jaruary 2021 134:58



Rupert Magnus Trading Ce Limited - In Liguidation

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF JOINT LIGUIDATORS' TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 16 NOVEMBER 2019 TO 15 NOVEMBER 2020
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIQD OF THE LIQUIDATIGN

See attached

TN O L T 1 o D g N SR R R N

12 JanLe-y 2041



LGB0 i dELES 7y

HL-05-5] Uoisiap,

7 1o abed

HHRILIR | D) SJUTAUAG ARG | 3]0 L

a0a
AR°TLS |SIUAIR|T KR [R]OL
SEELE OnS2L'F Tl aza GEG EL'E na'L RN B0 1
20 oG s o [ ] Y [ qun [TIIETT
200zy n-s T Ul oo SAEEY T LOLE . B,
oo ain ;o CIFEL]ZRETTERTE )
-l az o plai] i ] anmn W ULagIEN
ol [ Hon a0 N oo BRI T T T
bk r OTRT o7 ann s oo 0o ETEEIT ]
o - I i ann ano SIBIIRE & s SIsE
UL & wel ST 03 E 0z Lt 4 %
(¥l a1y Hetg 1reddng S|ELO9SEEY
funop) afieizey [l 400 iun g SINGH (el B 5MEIRISSY ICHNBG 18y debrunyy Atugreg UOLIUR o Y308 [0 LIDEED| | SEE)

DEQESLLIGE 0L GLOE L L] el

LE0d [amndy ool

panw o Buipes) snufepy wadny - L0041

Alellng 3809 g 8Wi] 6dIS - Ahug awi]



S0 LZOT ABnaer gL

BL-E0-GL Brussn, g g ided

(4 A B2

chal 7 Aichapen AfRI5a,| 151507 BLEEny

3k T IOH-TTy i | Fatedoad o

il 3 AniaEn 15 Fiwr0 AT 0B

LIy Liofiage 3 1 33510g 914 asnding pue B4 AR W01 Ie e |

AT R FRL FIEII0SEE AL 40 kL] SN 19 33P0 BILD Byg g anps s Sued 0] 40 Ly 915p0y 35 aygy o1 3 qeded 16 pled ajunosue FE17 Ta)

NEAZ LIS 01 SLOZL LML el
AS0d W00 120l y
pE T oo Buipel s snuGeps Ladny - Lo0ane

sjuawasIngsiq Ny
Arewiing 309 B swil 6dIS - Anug swiy



0560 1Z0T AEnuer g1

o n = A R

ZIo L =iy

nora PRLUIE|D SILAWS S]]
LA ] BELIE|T 928 1130,
ZVEYED STELEHT EQ98 (¥ 18 OGBS DeFL e SIRDL (€01
[ [ L s o e o gy
L2 fui T g 0: 2L 31°E cnn SIFEEY D ULESERY
i IE] Qi o a0 qun JEENTES TR W T
iR} LN (TR ot ao'o ann G vy
A BULL RN [{ERN PR i nan LT
LEMED A ns . it 0:o Fufu PRI
iRt} B H cou 02z el e
s L A8 KT PRar) LT SHIMLE D g ine
IFl Ay HELE Lroddng SIELD|F5A0E]
fpnuy ebcasay 111500 L SNy [RaU ] 4 SlURIS 1SSy ILTTER-NE T e aabrueyy ABulrdg LOI3UN | Y38 JO LSRN SR

OZOEFLaral 2L L1050 fuing

150d #pos 120t

DI 00 Supel] sraBeR Edne - [O0AnY

Aleuiwng 3so9) 9 awi| gdis - Aug swi|



560 A0 AETnEr 7|

9B IS

2LE0-GL LDIssas oo adeg

el

= wobzien

Lo daozujuyy Bt
B3 e TR iRy BTRT R EURTTIT S S|
pddy Lo suunppszy LGpsan o

L

Ualalen JUalesaigs) astding pue addy ARG LIGINDT SR ]

USTUNUI LT SPY SRIORSRE ALR BD LY SI 0 R0 22050 ) Uy un Doed g 16wy sispjoy ooy sys o3 ajqeded 1o pied S1UNa0WE 1410

DEOZIELSE AL ZEDE LT (LI
L80d B il
payw oo Buipely snuGepg Ladny - Looardg

sjuawasingsiq |1y
Alewwing 31509 % awl] 6dIS - Adjug swil



Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - [n Liquidation

APFENDIX C
ORIGINAL FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS ESTIMATES

See attached

UG U S FlUgless fepll
12 dewary 202



Appendix |l

Expenses Estimate for Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited as at 1 RDecember 2017,

BEclow arz the exponses astimates in respect of calegory 1 direcl expenses and categony 2 expenscs wooh wil

have an elerrent of sharsd or allocatoed costa.

Ry astimate far my calegory 1 expanses [or the period of the casc is £210.00 plus VAT

My eslimale lor my calegory 2 expanses for the peried of the case is £362.00.00 plus VAT and | am seeking a

resoiution for approval of these expenses.

Expenses Category 1 Basis E%:;?;E;f
Aderua?u ..... ] Direet Cost as nvaiced to Case 140,1:;0_
Anli Money Laundering Cheek Direct Cost as nvaiced to Case
Bank charges Niract Cost as Invaiced ta Casa
Banding Dirzet Cost as Invoiced to Case 70.00
Oocument Storage Direct Cost as Invoiced to Case
HM Land Registey Dircct Cost as Invotced to Case
Insurance Direct Cost as Invoiced to Caso
Meeting Faoom Direct Cost ns Invoiced to Caso
Total £210.00

Expenses Catagory 2

Basis

Estimate of

Costs £
Inilial File Set Up basad on the average costs
Stationery involved in the purchase of files and asscciated 20.00
stationeny
Annual fee charged after the first year and basad on
Stationery — Annual Maintenance Charge the average costs invalved in the purchase of filos 10.00
ang associaked statienery
Phaotoeorang 0.1 per copy irrespectve of size 300.00
Postage £0.52 portetter, £1.12 por large Iotter 39.00
Total £369.00




Appendix 1

Fees Estimate for Rupert Magnus Trading Ca Limited - in Liguidation as at 1 December 2017.

Below is the fee estimate in respect of the above case for the purpose of obtaining a time-costs resolution. The totul amount being

sought is £19,305.00 for 60.55% haurs at an ayerage hourly rate of £312.83.

My current charge-out rates are detailed beiow.

Apprival for the future remuneration saught is besed on an estimate of the wark necessary ta the complation of the administration of
the casz. | do not aatbeipete that it will be netessany to seek approval for fees in excess of this estimate. Howewer, should additianal
wark be nacessary beyantd wihat is sontemplated, further approval may be saught from creditors.

It 5 anklcigated that time costs of £19,305.00 wil be incurred in dealing with this matter, however, remuneration wifl only be drawn If
and when funds become ausilable in the liguidation ectate.

The: tabie betow also sets out whether the category of waork is anticipated to result In 3 linancial benefit to creditnrs or if that work is
required as a result of the Liquidator's statukery ar regulatory abligations.

General Description

Administratian  and

Planning

Statuleryfadvartising

Document
rndintenanceile
. review/checklist

¢ Plaowing J Eevigw

Bank account |
adrmanistratian !
rashiering

Books 4nd racards [
storage

Investigations

51 2 Reviow

Callection, and makiag an i-enntory, of coinpany bocks

angd recerds
Correspnadionse 1o ecussl  icfarmation on che
comnpany's dealisga, making turther ceyuicizs af thicd
LS

Corres pong' e ng o
campdny’s bank
Ko g gueslicnnairss submitted by credilors and
direr*rrs

Reconstrurtinn of t nancial afan : of the comoany
Howwing coenpany’™s books and recangs
Mrepzratian of defwency zlalement
Review ot spacitic tronsachcns and
d_nrecl:urs regdrdng Sertzin Eansaciions

ane o Commaenicatiors with the

Liising w'tn

N Feasihle

Includes Estimateof | Estimated Estimate of | DO€% the work
Na, af | blended have a HRnancial
tatal
., Howrs hourly rate benefit?
2Z.15 £31422 £6,960.00
Filing of cocumenls Le meel skatutary reguimmeats M Tir ancial Beratit
Aduvertising ir accosdance witk: slalulory rzquiremeants
Fihng al dewuments Mo finarcial henetis
Ferindic File revicws
Poriodic review: of the applicaticn of ochical, snl-
I monay andeiing and anti-brivary safeguards
© Maintarance of statutory and Case progression task
I3k 37t ares
Lipdating checkhsts
Proparng  worruspondence  opeang and  lasng Mt finangizl oeneEt
arcounts
Requesling bank statements
#ana accounl recunciliatians
Correspondense w th bank reparding specitic transte s
Mlaniunance of the estzte cash hook
Basking  remllances  and  izsuing  cneques/BACS
payme nts
Vol Relurne .
Dizcusaions regacding steategms to be pursused Ha tinascial kenelil
Reelings  wilh  tesn: members angd  mdependenl
arvisers to consider practical, technical and  egal
. gaperls of th= cane
Ceding wath ecerds in btnragu | Mafinencia benatic
Sp-ding jeb tiles to storage
17.15 £315.74 E5,415.00

frangigl
Lar:efil




General Description | Includes Estimateof | Estimated . o of Does  the  work
No, of | hlended N have a Fnanclal
Haurs : hawrly rate | beneft?

Liatsing  wet the  cam ":‘itti-'=--'f rechtass ar ajo
L | Lreditars abaut turthe atior Lo be takea )
Statutary reporling on ! I"r:-r1r|. iR sTatulary ivest |gdl|ur‘ repnrts Hati~zacial anelit
canduck ot directars) Lizizig with Insnivondy Soaic
Snarnias e of report witk, the atsoleor oy Sorvice
Prenaratcn a~d submission ot zupatenantary rogperlal

redirzd
Chesigtiag the I-uotvency Seovite wath it inveslzalions ]
Exarninationg Fropa:ing orist tn saficitar Mo linanzizl oensft

Lia siog, woll solicilargs) regarding caarunatiens

Attandarce T cxarcinglion
Fuwiewing examingtion ranscrivls
I aizing well soticitos(a) repardanpg coleorre of
sxarinitions and furthe: ect-ons availablo |
Realisatian of Assets 1060 £221.23 £3 405 00 ]

Sale of Susingss a5 3 | 'netructing anc lizising with aecnly Anlic p..-it-.—'-d

" Going Cuncern Fresan ng anmlormzlon nemarand g snarc al boenelil
Liais'ng with patenial puichasers

Agrovieg hoences to sradefaccupy

Aseeisraent ool Coview o offers rereivo:l

hegatiating with nterded purchassr

Eacliangu: with soicitnrs 7o agaee wile and purchass
Agreemionl

Pursving deterred sale considaration

P‘ld nt and Equipment hasing  with vahers, aurtionoes and  interested E‘ll.um.-_zLed
nartisg tinancal benel-L
Suvigwirg asset [stings

Debtors i Col'ecting supperling dacumencation Anticipated
Correspond=ace with deblors {financ al bennfit

Feviowing 4nd gusessing debtars’ ledgers

Repceiving apdates from lactorng rampanies and
ligising reassignment of ledgor

Liaizing wiln debl colisctors and solicitars

Agresing delt ca’lectuen saercy agreaments

Dealing with dwputes, inclading (amnunicating with
directars/Farener stall

Pursuing credit insurance ¢lairm:

Subreiltitg VAT bad debt reliet cizims.

Lzasirg Reviewing leasirg dosurents ai.hti:'-pars-rl
Liais ng with ownersflessors findnua: pens=fit
Tasks assoriatod wilh disc siming leases it appropriate
Stock Bowewing stock values fnlicipated
Lia'sing wwth D2onls and potentia purchasers ‘manceal beaelil
“Trading a £0.00 £0.00
' Creditors .65 £330.99 | £3,525.00
Credita: | Receive and f2law up crocilor erguiries vie telephase ) Ma firancial berafit
Cormmunication favicw and prepare corresponderce ta credilors and
thair reprasentative: wia [aosinila, rmaitand poss
Dealing with proofs ot | Reccipting anc tiling P00 when not related to a Mo fingncia banetit
debt div'derd
Processing proofs of | Prepsration of corrosponcuence Lo pnr.—':|.1ri.1l cragitars - Nobnanzial hieped
desbt Irsabing submission ot BOD :
Receipt of POD

I Adjudicating P>
Reguisl furtker infasiratias fram clannants reaarding
P3N

Preparation cf ¢ocrrosaomdence Lo clzimant advismz
oukliome of acudicati




Croditar reporls

General Description

Includas

Zeakiap sohsbns’ advice an the walimity o secored

credilars” claies and ather woiplax clams

Freparicn,  annual  srogress repart,  neosstigatian,
vomelting and graera ropocis lo veditors

Nzclysare of sdles to coarecte:d partess

Maeting ot Croditors

Srepdrdticn of meetog nol v, pruxi:—*s.-'"u';fing torms
a0 Adverlisemenls

natiz= ot meeting, te all <aown crediers

Collze and ezzming proals ang orosisgieates o
decide on -esolulivns

Mreparatior  af noeung  file, indludirg 2pends,
varlifcdl= of postaze, altenda-ow ragintar, list of
cregd i, reporis b orEfitoes, aowvorbsconent of
meeting and draf nonuoles af rmesting.

Responding ta cugries and  jquestions fallowirg
g

ssuing noticon al result of meeting.

Tokal

Estimate of
Ne. of
Hours

00.55

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm

Tisha charging policy

Suppor? stafl da chiarge Lheir tione to rash gose,

Suppert ataff include cashior, secrelanal and administeation saoporl,
The nmrnure: il of tme recorded is & o mutes,

the wark
hawe & financial
benefit?

Hafinanciai haneti;

Mol nancisl oenes:t

Estimated | Does
Ectlmate of
blended
: total
: haurly rate
£318 83 E19,305.400

Charge out rates
Staff

£
Irualvarey Practitioner) Cirestors A00-500
Wanzgsr 300-400
Qteer Somsr Prefessionals! Senier Administialar 200-300
Sevrelara dAadministration suppart skaf S-2 W0




Rupert Magnus Trading Co Limited - In Liguidation

APPENDIX D
EXTRACT OF RULES 18.9 AND 18,34

See attached

JU L LG S FTUESs Fep
12 January 2024



Rule 18.% - Creditors” and miembers® requests lor further information in administration,
winding up and Lankruptey

18.9¢ 1)

18.9(2)

18.9(3)

15.0(4)

A

[8.9¢

18,90}

[5.9(7)

(RN HAN

[Who may make wrillen request] The following may make a writlen request to the office-
halder for further information about remuncralion oF expenscs tother than pre-administration
coste in an adiminisiration) set ot i a progress repart ander rute 1846 13(B). () or {dY or a
tinal report under nide 13,14 -

fay i secured credilor

tby an unsceurcd creditor with the cemcurrence of at lcast 3% in value of the unsecured
credilors imeloding the ereditor m gquestion);

(¢} members of the company in a members” voluntary winding up with at least 3% of the
total voting rights of all the menibers having the right 1o vole at geseral mectings of the
'Cﬂ]'l'!]'!iil'l}-",

(d) any unsecurcd credilor with the permission ol the court; or

e} any meober ol the company in anembers” voluntary weinding up with the permission of
the court.

[Request or application court for permaission filed in court] A regquesl. or an application ke the
coutt for penmissien. by such a person or persons must be made or filed with the court {as
applicable) within 21 days ol receipt of the report by the person, or by the lasl of them in the
case of an application by more than one member er creditor.

| Duty of ullice-hobder to respond t request] 'The office-holder must, within 14 diys of receipt
ol such u request respond Lo the person or persons who requested the informalion by -

(2} providing all of the information requested;
(b} providing some of the information requested:; or
(e} dechning to provide the nlommation requested.

[Office-holder may provide partial infonmation or decline request] The office-holder may
respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information ¢ -

{a) the time or cost of preparation of U information would be excessive: or

(b} disclosure of the information would be prejudicial 10 the conduct of the proceedings:

(¢} disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence apainst
ANY PErSOn; Or

{d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the
infonmation.

[Reasons in r.18.9(4)] An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines
to provide Lhe information must inform the person or persons who requested the information
ol the reasons for so doing.

| Application Lo court] A creditor, and a member of the company in a members® volunrary
winding up, who need nol be the same as the creditor or members who requested the
mfermation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{#) 1he office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b} the cxpiry ol the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

|Court order] The court may muke such order as it thinks just on an application under
raraaraph (63,



Rule 18.34 - Rermuneration and expenses: applicalion (o court hy a ercditor or member on
grounds that remuncralion or expenses are excessive

P5.34(1)

15342}

18.34(3)

W Lw22

| Applicatton of rulej This rule upplies to an application in an acininistration, o winding-up or
a bunkruptey made by a person mentioned in paragraph (23 oo the groonds thar -

(a) the remunerabion charped by the office-holder t= in all the circumstances excessive:

{b) ihebasis fixed for the olfice-holder's remuneration under rules 1816, 13,18, 18,19, 1820
urdl 13.21 {as applicable) is inappropriate; or

fc) the expenses incurred by the office-holder wre in all the clrcumsianves excessive,

[Who may make application] The following may make such an application for one or morc of
the orders set out in mle 1436 or 18,37 as applicuble -

{a} o secured eredilor,
(b} un unsecured creditor with either -

i) the concurrence of at least 0% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that
creditor), ot

(i1} the permssion of the courd, or
(¢} mamembers’ voluntary winding up -

(1y  members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the
mumbers having the right to vote at general meetings of the company, or

(1) a member ol the company with the permission of the court,

[Time limit lin application] Tl application by a creditor or member must be made no later
than cight weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3. or finul
report or account under rule 18,14 which first reports the charging ot the vemuncration or the
meursing of the expenses in gquestion {“the refevant report™).



